benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in Discount Rate – The table below presents DART’s net OPEB liability, as well as what

DART’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or higher than the current

discount rate.

  1%

Decrease (5.00%)

 Current Discount

Rate (6.00%)

 1%

Increase (7.00%)

DART’s Net OPEB Liability (Asset), 9/30/2023  $(9,072)  $(15,223)  $(20,262)

  1%

Decrease (6.00%)

 Current Discount

Rate (7.00%)

 1%

Increase (8.00%)

DART’s Net OPEB Liability (Asset), 9/30/2022  $(13,110)  $(19,217)  $(24,336)

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in Health Care Cost Trend Rates – The table below presents DART’s net OPEB liability, as

well as what DART’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower

or higher than the current health care cost trend rates.

DART’s Net OPEB

Liability (Asset)
1% Decrease  Health Care Cost Trend

Rates
 1% Increase

As of 9/30/2023 3.00% decreasing to 6.50%   4.00% decreasing to 7.50%   5.00% decreasing to 8.50%

 $(20,560)  $(15,223)   $(8,640)

As of 9/30/2022 3.00% decreasing to 6.50%   4.00% decreasing to 7.50%   5.00% decreasing to 8.50%

$(24,528)  $(19,217)

$(12,846)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability – The changes in the total OPEB liability for the plan are as follows:

   Increase (Decrease)

  Total OPEB

Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position (b)

Net OPEB Liability

(Asset) (a-b)

Balance as of 9/30/2021  $58,949  $65,602  $(6,653)

 Service cost  2,142  -  2,142

 Interest  4,094  -  4,094

 Differences between expected and actual experience  4,488  -  4,488

 Changes in assumptions or other inputs  (2,647)  -  (2,647)

 Changes of benefit terms  (6,746)  -  (6,746)

 Contributions – employer  -  1,655  (1,655)

 Contributions – participant  -  903  (903)

 Net investment income, net of expenses   -  11,570  (11,570)

 Benefit payments   (5,301)  (5,301)  -

 Administrative expenses  -  (233)  233

 Net changes  (3,970)  8,594  (12,564)

Balance as of 9/30/2022  54,979  74,196  (19,217)

 Service cost  1,334  -  1,334

 Interest  3,739  -  3,739

 Differences between expected and actual experience  (16,429)  -  (16,429)

 Changes in assumptions or other inputs  4,922  -  4,922

 Contributions – employer  -  2,000  (2,000)

 Contributions – participant  -  280  (280)

 Net investment loss, net of expenses   -  (12,655)  12,655

 Benefit payments   (5,896)  (5,896)  -

 Administrative expenses  -  (53)  53

 Net changes  (12,330)  (16,324)  3,994

Balance at 9/30/2023  $42,649  $57,872  $(15,223)

DALLAS AREA RAPID TRANSIT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 and 2022 (Dollars in Thousands)

56

OPEB Expense – For FY 2023 and FY 2022, DART’s OPEB expense was zero.

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – As of September 30, 2023, DART reported deferred

inflows/outflows of resources related to OPEB from the sources below:

 Deferred Outflows

of Resources

 Deferred Inflows

of Resources

   Differences between expected and actual experience $23,340  $17,689

Changes in assumptions 5,324  15,192